PRINTED: 02/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	NCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	34G160 B. WING			02	02/20/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WESTRIDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1609 WESTRIDGE ROAD  GREENSBORO, NC 27405			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
objectives necessary as identified by the corequired by paragraph.  This STANDARD is in Based on observation interview, the person non sampled client (# training objectives to relative to promoting signification in the second	m plan states the specific to meet the client's needs, omprehensive assessment h (c)(3) of this section.  not met as evidenced by: ns, review of records and centered plan (PCP) for 1 1) failed to include sufficient meet identified needs self independence. The  n the group home on PM until 2:30 PM revealed iving room couch ivities. Continued 0 PM to 5:30 PM revealed ged on the couch finger a fabric on his pants and a se, observations revealed ted client #1 to come the lat client #1 did not. Staff itent #1 at 4:00 PM, 4:45 rry a laundry basket, hold and wash his hands. It 5:45 PM revealed client the dining room area to begin eating dinner at mer at 6:30 PM, client #1 take his dishes to the need to the couch to sit PM.  of client #1's record	W2	The team will meet to determine the need for additional training objectives relative to promoting independence for client #1 based the Adaptive Behavior Inventory. The Habilitation Specialist will en the recommendations are address in the form of a formal program a needed and in-service all staff to the programs are implemented p team meeting. The Qualified Prof will revise the Person Centered Pl include the results of the team meeting that the clinical team will monitor 2x a for 1 month then on a routine base through Interaction Assessments ensure Participation and independence and profession of the team of the clinical team will monitor and independence and participate in activities their maximum potential.  In the future, the Qualified Profession will ensure all Person Centered Plainclude objective training to addression in the future of the profession of the profession of the profession of the team of the future of the profession of the future of the profession of the future of	self I on sure ssed as ensure er the essional an to eeting. a week is to dence is eople es to sional ns ss_Menta AR 1 0 2 Cert. S	020	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G160	B. WING		02/20/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WESTRIDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1609 WESTRIDGE ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG		BE COMPLETION	
9	6/12/2019 with the foll includes: to rinse his his his the table, identify cup/ bathroom door. Furth revealed a behavior sidated 3/6/2019. Cont BSP revealed client # frequently, especially target behavior of wrissitting on floor.  Subsequent review on record revealed an ad (ABI) completed 5/27/2 client #1's ABI revealeneeds in the areas of scommunity living and relative on 2/20/2020 intellectual disabilities confirmed client #1 is is skills. The QIDP further habilitation specialist with #1's ABI to determine the PROGRAM IMPLEME CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1)  As soon as the interdisformulated a client's interaction and service treatment program continterventions and services.	ntered plan (PCP) dated lowing four objectives which nair, pull out chair to sit at spoon and close the er review of the record apport program (BSP) inued review of client #1's 1 should be engaged when he has not exhibited a sit biting, head slapping or 1 2/20/2020 of client #1's aptive behavior inventory 2019. Further review of d he has the following self-help, daily living, recreation.  In with the qualified professional (QIDP) in need of acquiring more er confirmed she and the will together review client his areas of need.  NTATION  Inciplinary team has dividual program plan, we a continuous active sisting of needed ces in sufficient number out the achievement of the	W2	W249		
				administration.	ion	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G160	B. WING		02/20/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WESTRIDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1609 WESTRIDGE ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	This STANDARD is not a Based on observation failed to assure 1 non received a continuous consisting of needed it as identified in the per the area of adaptive expensions administration at 7:30 crushed client #4's measure simulations revealed crushed medications is applesauce. Further of A then spoonfed client medications and applesauce. Interview on 2/20/2020 revealed client #4 has can feed himself with 1 interview with staff A chave been allowed to crushed medications as Interview on 2/20/2020 the Qualified Intellecture (QIDP) confirmed client #4 show feed himself the mixture with staff A chave been allowed to crushed medications as Interview on 2/20/2020 the Qualified Intellecture QIDP) confirmed client #4 show feed himself the mixture is not a confirmed client #4 show feed himself the mixture is not accomplished to the property of	not met as evidenced by: ns and interviews, the facility -sampled client (#4) active treatment program interventions and services rson centered plan (PCP) in quipment. The finding is: on 2/20/2020 of medication PM revealed staff A edications which included of softener. Continued a staff A poured client #4's into a medication cup of observations revealed staff at #4 his mixture of crushed resauce with a regular  O at 7:40 PM with staff A an adaptive spoon and he inis adaptive spoon. Further onfirmed client #4 should feed himself his mixture of and applesauce.  O with the facility nurse and al Disabilities Professional of the Has an adaptive of himself. Further interview ould have been allowed to re of crushed medications	W 24		ted	
W 369	and applesauce with h DRUG ADMINISTRAT CFR(s): 483.460(k)(2) The system for drug ac	233	W 36	9		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	:	34G160	B. WING_		02/	20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WESTRIDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1609 WESTRIDGE ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	Silveniero de la constanti de	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	that all drugs, includir self-administered, are  This STANDARD is r Based on observation interview, the facility f were administered wit sampled clients obser administration (#4). The Evening observations administration at 7:30 crushed client #4's me Simvastatin and a sto observations revealed crushed medications is applesauce and administration technician familiar with client #4's Further interview reverselection that the simulation of the	and those that are administered without error.  Those most met as evidenced by: In, record review and ailed to assure all drugs thout error for 1 of 3 and during drug the finding is:  In 2/20/2020 of medication PM revealed staff A dedications which included to softener. Continued a staff A poured client #4's anto a medication cup of the inistered the mixture to client to a transport of the staff A revealed he is a pureed diet consistency, aled staff A crushes all of the initial and the stool softener and annual nutrition 0/2020 which documented and consistency and was	W 36	The Nurse will in-service all state Ensuring physician orders are followed for client #4 and all Persure Supported in need of crush medications. Nursing will monitor this via medication observation x1 a week for 1 month and there on a routine basis to ensure physician's orders are followed during medication administration.  In the future, the Qualified Professional will ensure an order is obtained for individuals requiring crushed medication.  By: 4/19/20	eople tor is	

	AENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION OF CORRECTION (X3) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION OF CORRECTION (X3) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION OF CORRECTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION OF CORRECTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE (X7) MULT			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G160	B. WNG		02	/20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WESTRIDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1609 WESTRIDGE ROAD  GREENSBORO, NC 27405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	(QIDP) confirmed clie	nt #4 is on a pureed diet interview with the facility client #4's by mouth	W 36			



ROY COOPER . Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH . Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

February 26, 2020

Ms. Sheila Shaw, Administrator RHA Health Services LLC 1508 Gatewood Ave. Greensboro, NC 27405 DHSR - Mental Health

MAR 1 0 2020

Lic. & Cert. Section

Re:

Recertification Completed February 20, 2020

Westridge 1609 Westridge Rd. Greensboro, NC 27410

Provider Number 34G160

MHL# 041-076

E-mail Address: sshaw@rhanet.org

Dear Ms. Shaw:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the recertification survey completed February 20, 2020. This survey was required for continued participation in the Medicaid program.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form (CMS-2567). The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practices that do not comply with regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the CMS-2567 form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance and what to include in the Plan of Correction.

### Type of Deficiencies Found

Standard level deficiencies were cited.

#### **Time Frames for Compliance**

 Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is April 19, 2020.

### What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to *correct* the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 Form.

#### MENTAL HEALTH LICENSURE & CERTIFICATION SECTION

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718
www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TeL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Please be advised that additional W tags may be cited during the Life Safety Code portion of the recertification survey.

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all deficient practices have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call me at (828) 750-2702.

Sincerely,

Shyluer Holder-Hansen

Facility Compliance Consultant I

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

**Enclosures** 

Cc: QM@partnersbhm.org

DHSR\_Letters@sandhillscenter.org